pursuant to Part III of the POA, shall be subject to the following penalties:  

i Upon a first conviction is liable to a fine of not more than Ten 

Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00) for each offence; 

ii Upon subsequent conviction, to a fine of not more than 
Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000) for each offence.  

27.4 Pursuant to the authority established in section 429(2) of the Municipal 

Act, every corporation that contravenes any provision of this By-law is 
guilty of an offence and upon conviction pursuant to Part III of the POA,